of US$50, thus a profit margin of 80 per cent. For Canada, we have used the actual profit margins in British Columbia (77
per cent), Alberta (78 per cent) and Saskatchewan (81 per cent) based on historical data on revenues and costs. In Table
3, however, we assume the same operating cost of US$10 per barrel in all jurisdictions and focus on the effect of oil price
fluctuations. Hence, the results in Table 3 for a price of oil of US$50 are identical to the aggregate METRR results reported
in Table 1 for the U.S. states, but not for the Canadian provinces.

31	 We ignore the likely appreciation or depreciation of the Canadian dollar that may accompany an increase or decrease in oil
prices, which will dampen shifts in royalty rates and METRR in both Alberta and Saskatchewan, as explained in footnote
22 above.

13

in the jurisdictions that employ gross royalties, with the price fixed at US$50 per barrel.32 For all
jurisdictions, the METRR increases with the operating cost. The increase is least significant for
the oilsands in Alberta, since the gross royalty rate applies only in the pre-payout phase of oilsands
projects.

TABLE 4	 COST SENSITIVITY OF METRR ON NEW INVESTMENT (IN PER CENT), 2016

 Change in Operating Costs -20% -10% 0% +10% +20%

British Columbia 27.3 27.6 28.0 28.4 28.9

Alberta

Conventional (2016) 33.2 33.8 34.4 35.0 35.7

Conventional (2017) 25.5 25.9 26.3 26.7 27.2

Oilsands 29.2 29.2 29.3 29.3 29.4

Saskatchewan 31.9 32.4 32.8 33.3 33.8

U.S. 35.1 35.6 36.1 36.6 37.2

Arkansas 28.8 29.1 29.5 29.8 30.1

Colorado 30.7 31.1 31.5 31.9 32.3

North Dakota 34.7 35.2 35.7 36.2 36.8

Pennsylvania 25.5 25.7 25.9 26.2 26.4

Texas 35.7 36.2 36.7 37.3 37.9

Source: Authors’ calculations.

CONCLUSIONS

At existing oil prices, we show that Alberta’s new fiscal regime for conventional oil is more
competitive in attracting investment compared to the 2016 regime. While it is not badly out of line
or better than most jurisdictions in this study, it is still less competitive than regimes in Australia,
the U.K. and Pennsylvania, as well as Nova Scotia and Newfoundland & Labrador. At higher oil
prices (US$70 WTI), the price-sensitive conventional royalty, unlike that of the U.S., will result
in higher effective tax rates on new investments compared to British Columbia, Arkansas and